measurement of financial instruments denominated in such foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and also assumes a +/- 1% change
of the INR /USD exchange rate   at 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%). If the INR had strengthened against the USD by
1% during the year ended 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%) respectively then this would have had the following impact
profit before tax and equity before tax:

Profit before tax Equity before tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

As at  31 March 2022
USD  70  (70)   70  (70)
As at 31 March 2021
USD 23  (23)   23  (23)

Price risk
Equity price risk is related to the change in market price of the investments in quoted equity securities. The Company's
exposure to equity security prices arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as
FVOCI. In general, these investments are strategic investments and are not held for trading purposes. Reports on the
equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior management on a regular basis.

Sensitivity analysis (+/ - 1%)

Profit before tax Equity before tax
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

As at 31 March 2022
Quoted equity securities  129  (129)  129  (129)
As at 31 March 2021
Quoted equity securities  116  (116)  116  (116)

22. Revenue from operations  Year ended
31 March 2022

 Year ended
31 March 2021

Sale of products
Manufactured goods  1,42,368  84,134
Traded goods  476  869
Gross sales  1,42,844  85,003
Other operating revenues
Sales of power from wind operated generators  139  126
Income from letting out of storage facility*  331  314
Duty drawback benefit  138  60
Export incentive  121  83
Sale of scrap (net of taxes recovered)  236  132

 965  715
 1,43,809  85,718

* The Company has certain cancellable and short term arrangement with third parties (which conveys a right to use
Company's asset by those Companies in return for a payment) identified to be in the nature of lease and have been
classified as operating lease arrangements. Rental income of ` 331 Lakhs (31 March 2021: ` 314 Lakhs) in respect of
such lease have been recognised in the Statement of profit and loss.

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd.

49th Annual Report 2021-2022

103

 Year ended
31 March 2022

 Year ended
31 March 2021

23. Other income
Interest income (Gross) (Also, refer note 33 (b))  576  550

[…]

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and also assumes a +/- 1% change
of the INR /USD exchange rate at '31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%). If the INR had strengthened against the USD by
1% during the year ended '31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%) during the year ended '31 March 2022 (31 March 2021:
1%) respectively then this would have had the following impact profit before tax and equity before tax:

Profit before tax Equity before tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

As at  31 March 2022
USD  51.94  (51.94)  51.94  (51.94)
As at 31 March 2021
USD  7.34  (7.34)  7.34  (7.34)

Price risk
Equity price risk is related to the change in market price of the investments in quoted equity securities. The Group's
exposure to equity security prices arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet as FVOCI.
In general, these investments are strategic investments and are not held for trading purposes. Reports on the equity
portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis.

Sensitivity analysis (+/ - 1%)

Profit before tax Equity before tax
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

As at 31 March 2022
Quoted equity securities  129  (129)  129  (129)
As at 31 March 2021
Quoted equity securities  116  (116)  116  (116)

21. Revenue from operations  Year ended
31 March 2022

 Year ended
31 March 2021

Sale of products
Manufactured goods  1,95,727  1,06,948
Traded goods  3,110  909
Gross sales  1,98,837  1,07,857
Other operating revenues
Sales of power from wind operated generators  139  126
Income from letting out of storage facility  331  314
Duty drawback benefit  138  60
Export incentive  121  83
Sale of scrap (net of taxes recovered)  253  134

 982  717
 1,99,819  1,08,574

The Holding Company has certain cancellable and short term arrangement with third parties (which conveys a right to
use Holding Company's asset by those Companies in return for a payment) identified to be in the nature of lease and
have been classified as operating lease arrangements. Rental income of ` 331 Lakhs (31 March 2021: ` 314 Lakhs) in
respect of such lease have been recognised in the Statement of profit and loss.

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd.

49th Annual Report 2021-2022

151

22. Other income  Year ended
31 March 2022

 Year ended
31 March 2021

Interest income (Gross)  506  459